

offstreetparking



Notice of Variation given under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

Braithree District Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Braithree District Council intends, not less than twenty one days from the date of this notice, to vary Schedule 1 of the above Order relating to the fees and charges at the Council's car parks under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended). It is intended that the changes will take place on 1 April 2026.

The variation will have the effect of changing the tariff of fees and charges contained within Schedule 1 of the Order set out below at the following locations only. All other locations will continue with their existing tariffs and charges.

BRAINTREE

Victoria Square Car Park, Braintree

Previous Charge	New Charge
Monday to Saturday	Monday to Saturday
Up to 1 hr £1.50	Up to 1 hr £1.55
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £2.95
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
over 6 hrs £7.00	over 6 hrs £7.35
Sunday	Sunday
Rate £1.50	Rate £1.55
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Travelodge Customers	Travelodge Customers
Daily charge £4.50	Daily charge No change
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Maximum periods and standard rates apply	Maximum periods and standard rates (as varied above) still apply

Causeway House Car Park, Braintree (Pay & Display Friday evenings and weekends only)

Previous Charge	New Charge
Saturday	Saturday
up to 1 hr £1.50	up to 1 hr £1.55
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £2.95
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
over 6 hrs £7.00	over 6 hrs £7.35
Sunday	Sunday
Rate £1.50	Rate £1.55
Overnight (Friday, Saturday and Sunday)	Overnight (Friday, Saturday and Sunday)
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Market Traders Saturday	Market Traders Saturday
Daily rate £2.00	Daily rate £2.10
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Maximum periods and standard rates apply	Maximum periods and standard rates (as varied above) still apply

George Yard Surface Car Park, Braintree

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets	Season Tickets
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £182.25
Annual £650.00	Annual £681.25
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25

Station Approach Car Park, Braintree

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets	Season Tickets
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £182.25
Annual £650.00	Annual £736.50
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25
Short stay	Short stay
Monday to Friday	Monday to Friday
up to 1 hr £1.50	up to 1 hr £1.55
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £2.95
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
Saturday	Saturday
up to 1 hr £1.50	up to 1 hr £1.55
over 1 hour Saturday long stay charges apply	over 1 hour Saturday long stay charges apply
Long stay	Long stay
Monday to Friday	Monday to Friday
Up to 24 hours £5.50	Up to 24 hours £6.25
Saturday	Saturday
Up to 24 hours £3.00	Up to 24 hours £3.40
Sunday (7am – 7pm)	Sunday (7am – 7pm)
Rate £1.50	Rate £1.55
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Travelodge Customers	Travelodge Customers
Daily charge £4.50	Daily charge No change
Market Traders Wednesday and Saturday	Market Traders Wednesday and Saturday
Daily rate £2.00	Daily rate £2.10
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Standard rates apply	Standard rates apply as varied above

George Yard Multi-Storey Car Park, Braintree

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets/Permits	Season Tickets/Permits
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £182.25
Annual £650.00	Annual £736.50
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25
Day	Day
up to 1 hr £1.50	up to 1 hr £1.70
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £3.15
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
over 6 hrs £7.00	over 6 hrs £7.35
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Travelodge Customers	Travelodge Customers
Daily charge £4.50	Daily charge No change
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Maximum 1 hour, standard rates apply	Maximum 1 hour, standard rates apply as varied above

WITHAM

White Horse Lane Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Monday to Friday	Monday to Friday
Entry between 4am – 10am £6.50	Entry between 4am – 10am £7.35
10am – 4pm £5.50	10am – 4pm £6.25
Saturday	Saturday
Daily rate £3.00	Daily rate £3.40
Sunday	Sunday
Daily rate £3.00	Daily rate £3.40
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £3.00	Rate £3.40
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Standard rates apply	Standard rates apply as varied above

Newlands Drive Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets/Permits	Season Tickets/Permits
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £197.00
Annual £650.00	Annual £736.50
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25
Monday to Saturday	Monday to Saturday
Up to 1 hr £1.50	Up to 1 hr £1.70
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £3.15
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
over 6 hrs £7.00	over 6 hrs £7.35
Sunday	Sunday
Day rate £1.50	Day rate £1.55
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Market Traders Saturday	Market Traders Saturday
Daily rate £2.00	Daily rate £2.10
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Maximum periods and standard rates apply	Maximum periods and standard rates (as varied above) still apply

Lockram Lane Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Permits (Monday – Friday and Sunday only)	Permits (Monday – Friday and Sunday only)
Quarterly £145.00	Quarterly £164.25
Annual £573.00	Annual £615.25

Mill Lane Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets	Season Tickets
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £182.25
Annual £650.00	Annual £736.50
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25
Monday to Saturday	Monday to Saturday
Up to 1 hr £1.50	Up to 1 hr £1.70
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £3.15
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
over 6 hrs £7.00	over 6 hrs £7.35
Sunday	Sunday
Day rate £1.50	Day rate £1.55
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £1.00	Rate £1.05
Season tickets (overnight)	Season tickets (overnight)
Quarterly £36.00	Quarterly £37.75
Six months £66.00	Six months £69.25
Annual £120.00	Annual £125.75
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Maximum periods and standard rates apply	Maximum periods and standard rates (as varied above) still apply

Mayland Drive Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Season Tickets/Permits	Season Tickets/Permits
Quarterly £174.00	Quarterly £197.00
Annual £650.00	Annual £681.25
90-day flexible pass	90-day flexible pass
Rate £174.00	Rate £182.25
Pay & Display (weekends only)	Pay & Display (weekends only)
Saturday	Saturday
Up to 1 hr £1.50	Up to 1 hr £1.55
1 to 3 hrs £2.80	1 to 3 hrs £2.95
3 to 6 hrs £4.50	3 to 6 hrs £4.70
Over 6 hrs £7.00	Over 6 hrs £7.35
Sunday	Sunday
Day rate £1.50	Day rate £1.55
Overnight	Overnight
Saturday and Sunday Rate £1.00	Saturday and Sunday Rate £1.05

Easton Road Car Park, Witham

Previous Charge	New Charge
Monday to Friday	Monday to Friday
Entry between 4am – 10am £7.50	Entry between 4am – 10am £8.50
10am – 4pm £5.50	10am – 4pm £6.25
Saturday and Sunday	Saturday and Sunday
Day rate £3.00	Day rate £3.40
Overnight	Overnight
Rate £3.00	Rate £3.40
Electric vehicle bays	Electric vehicle bays
Standard rates apply	Standard rates apply as varied above

Braithree Road, Witham (residents only)

Previous Charge	New Charge
Permits	Permits
Annual £140.00	Annual £146.75
Monthly £12.00	Monthly £12.60